

ADDENDA AND CORRIGENDA TO VOLS. I—VI

- Abatobius** Chamberlin 1922, the date is 1917.
Acanthasargus White 1915, issued separately, Sept. 10, 1914.
Acanthodotheca Townsend 1917, the date is 1918.
Acraea (err. pro *Acraea* Fabricius 1808) Bethune-Baker 1908, the reference should read, "Proc. zool. Soc. Lond., 1908, 110".
Acronaristopsis Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Actaeopsis Carter 1896, Quart. J. geol. Soc. Lond., 54, 35.—†Crust.
Actiopsis Townsend 1916, the date is 1917.
Adinopsis Odhner 1922, the date is 1923.
Aerea Urquhart 1891, Pap. Proc. Roy. Soc. Tasm. 1890 (1891), 244, not 1893 as cited previously.—Arachn.
Afrowohlfahrtia Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Agapophytus before "Guérin-Méneville 1838" insert "Guérin-Méneville 1831 pl. 20".
Ailus Billberg 1820, add to the reference "(n.n. pro *Zelima* Fabricius 1807)".
Allotheobaldia Broeleman 1919, for "Amer" read "France".
Amphysa (pro *Amphisa* Curtis 1828) Guenée 1845, the reference should read "Ann. Soc. ent. Fr., (2) 3, 141".
Amblycoryphenes Townsend 1917, the date is 1918, and the reference should read, "Insec. Inscit. menst., 5, 161".
Ancaroides Bethune-Baker 1907, the date is 1906.
Anchylopera Stephens, the first reference is "1829 (July) Catal. Brit. Ins., 177."
Ancystropus Kolenati 1857, the date should read 1856. [Teste C.W.S.]
Androstigma Hanson 1893, for "12" read "82".
Angitia Holmgren 1858, add to reference, the publication date, "9 June 1858". (cf. *Angitia* Walker 1858.)
Angitia Walker 1858, add to reference, the publication date, "20 August 1858". (cf. *Angitia* Holmgren. 1858)
Anisopteryx Stephens, the first reference is "1827, Retrospective Review. (Ser. 2) 1, 245."
Anomala Deshayes, the first reference is "1854, Cat. Bivalves Brit. Mus., 2, 255."
Anthomyza (pro—*myia* Meigen 1803) Zetterstedt 1838, an earlier reference is Zetterstedt 1837, in Oken's Isis, 1837, 42.—Dipt.
Anthracocephala Loew 1861, the date is 1866.
Apeilesis Macquart 1846, the reference should read "Macquart 1846, Mem. Soc. R. Sci. Lille 1844, 136".
Aplocera Stephens, the first reference is "1827, Retrospective Review (Ser. 2) 1, 243."
Aporhina Boisduval 1835, for "Lep." read "Col".
Apsoma Hutton 1901, add "(err. pro *Apsoma* Westwood 1876)".
Arachnomysia White 1917, issued separately Nov. 30 1916.
Arbicola Gistel [1847] for "Meigen 1852" read "Meigen 1822".
Argentoepalpus Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Argyrochaetona Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Aspidifrontia Hampson 1902, the reference should read, "Ann. S. Afr. Mus., 2, 269".
Ateloglossa see *Ateloglossa*.
Ateloglossa Coquillett 1899, not *Ateloglossa* as given previously.
Atherimorpha White 1915, issued separately Sept. 10 1914.
Aulacocephalopsis Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Aulacophyto Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Aulopola see *Aulopola*.
Aulopola Meyrick 1886, not *Aulopola* as given previously.
Azinephora Stephens, the first reference is "1827, Retrospective Review (Ser.2) 1, 245."
- Bactria** Meigen 1820, for "307" read "308".
Baloria Moore 1900, delete entry as an error in Nomencl. Zool., 1, 389, for *Boloria*.
Bandobena Walker 1864, the date is 1865.
Binghamimyia Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Blaesoxiphotheca Townsend 1917, the date is 1918.
Bombobrachycoma Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Bonellimyia Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Borer Guenée 1862, for "G62" read "G68".

- Boreviulosoma** Broelemann 1928, for "Arachn" read "Myr".
- Brachycerodesmus** Carl 1914, the reference should read, "Mém. Soc. neuchâtel. Sci. nat., 5, 950."
- Brachycyttarus** Hampson 1893, the first reference is "Fauna Brit. Ind. Moths, 1, 295". (publ'd Jan. 10 1893).
- Bruchoctonus** "Korab 1924," the author is Grese, 1924.
- Bugisara** Butler 1879, delete entry.
- Callidota** (pro *Cali*—Dyar 1901) Hampson 1901, delete entry.
- Callitornus** (pro—*tomis* Butler 1876) Hampson 1898, delete entry.
- Calloruga** see **Calloruzia**.
- Calloruzia** Hampson 1918, not *Calloruga* as given previously.
- Calvertia** Ludlow 1909, the first reference is "1908, Mosq., Philipp. Islands, 10."
- Camilla** Haliday 1836, the date is 1837 and after "ed. 2, 281", insert "[n.n.]".
- Campsiceras** Warren 1914, not *Campsiceros* as given previously.
- Campsiceros** see **Campsiceras**.
- Campopsis** Townsend 1917, the date is 1918.
- Canace** Haliday 1838, the date is 1837, and after "ed. 2, 281", insert "[n.n.]".
- Capnistis** Warren 1914, the date is 1913 (English edit.).
- Capnophylla** Warren 1897, for "400" read "410".
- Capnoptera** Loew [1861], the date is 1866.
- Carandana** Moore 1884, for "75" read "45".
- Carsinopodia** Hampson 1900, delete entry as error in Nomencl. Zool., 1, 592, for *Carcinopodia*.
- Catoptristis** Meyrick 1925, for "182" read "134".
- Cecidomyza** (pro—*myia* Meigen 1803) Zetterstedt 1850, earlier reference is Zetterstedt 1837, in Oken's *Isis*, 1837, 60.—Dipt.
- Cenogaster** Duméril 1801, the date is 1806.
- Centor** Loew [1861] the date is 1866.
- Centronotus** Lacépède 1802, for "1910" read "1810".
- Ceriella** Rondani 1851? Probably an error for *Ceriellae*, Rondani 1850, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr., (2) 8, 212, a group name in Syrphidae.
- Cetosia** (pro *Cethosia* Fabricius 1807) Latreille 1809, delete entry.
- Chactochlorops** Malloch 1914, for "as *Choetochlorops*" read "as *Chaetochlorops*".
- Chaetaspis** Bollman 1887, for "2" read "3".
- Chaetonema** Filipjev 1927, the correct reference is "Arch. Naturgesch. 91 (1925) A6, 181"—Verm. (Nema).
- Chalichares** Hampson 1910, delete entry as an error in Nomencl. Zool., 1, 665, for *Chelichares*.
- Chlidanota** Meyrick 1906, for "413" read "412".
- Chloephora** Stephens, the first reference is "1827, Retrospective Review (Ser. 2) 1, 242, 244."
- Chloromeles** Meyrick 1886, delete entry as an error in Nomencl. Zool., 1, 708, for *Choromeles*.
- Chlorometaphyto** Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
- Chloropisca** Loew [1861], the date is 1866.
- Choneiulus** Broelemann 1921, for "Arachn." read "Myr.".
- Chorodnodes** Warren 1897, for "103" read "105".
- Chrysaecia** Hampson 1910, delete entry as an error in Nomencl. Zool., 1, 724, for *Chrysoecia*.
- Chrysosoma** Guérin, after "2 (2) 294" insert "publ'd 1838."
- Chrysotimus** Loew 1857, delete "[n.n.]".
- Cirrodiana** Hampson 1911, the author is Bethune-Baker.
- Citharodica** Meyrick 1914, before "272", insert "221".
- Clesthentia** White 1915, issued separately Sept. 10 1914.
- Cnemopathis** Enderlein 1940, the date is 1938.
- Cnephalogonia** Townsend 1916, first reference is "1916 (April) Ent. News, 27, 178".
- Cnephalomyia** Townsend 1912, the first reference is "1911, Ann. Ent. Soc. Amer., 4, 144."
- Colobaca** Zetterstedt 1838, the first reference is "1837, in Oken's *Isis*, 1837, 53."
- Colpodonta** Warren 1905, the first reference is, "1904, Novit. zool., 11, 569".
- Comyopsis** Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
- Coniesta** Hampson 1919, for "4" read "3".
- Constantiodes** Hampson 1916, for "35" read "107".
- Cordylporus** Attems 1898, for "373" read "363".
- Corypherepsis** Attems 1914, for "Arachn." read "Myr.".
- Criorhina** Meigen 1822, not *Criorrhina* as previously given.
- Criorhina** Williston 1886, delete reference. (See *Criorhina* Meigen 1822.)
- Criorrhina** Meigen 1822, see *Criorhina*.
- Cryophilus** Chamberlin 1919, for "Arachn." read "Myr.".

- Crypsedra** Warren 1911, the date is 1910 (English edit.).
Cryptomeigenia Brauer & Bergenstamm 1891, for "111" read "311".
Ctypana Walker 1858, not *Ctypana* as previously given.
Ctypana see **Ctypana**.
Custa Fleming 1822, for "Aves" read "Rept.".
Cyclonympha Meyrick 1913, delete entry as an error in Nomencl. Zool., 1, 919, for *Cycloponympha*.
Cyrtomorpha White 1917, issued separately Nov. 30 1916.
- Dallacha** Moore, the reference should read, "Lep. Ind., 2, 58 (1892) and 94 (1893)".
Darna Walker 1864, the date is 1865.
Dasyptyx Chamberlin, the first reference is "Chamberlin 1920 (July) Bull. Mus. comp. Zool. Harv., 64, 63".
Dedalodesmus Silvestri 1927, for "Arachn." read "Myr.".
Delobius Chamberlin 1915, for "Arachn." read "Myr.".
Dendrocera Hampson 1893, the first reference is "Fauna Brit. Ind. Moths, 1, 231". (publ'd. Jan. 10 1893.)
Diapharus see **Dipharus**.
Diaphora Stephens, the first reference is "1827, Retrospective Review (Ser. 2) 1, 244.—Lep.
Dichoceropsis Townsend, the first reference is "1916 (April) Ent. News, 27, 178".
Dichrochira Hendel 1902, the first reference is "1901, Wien. ent. Ztg., 20, 199".
Dicranoneura Puton 1865, the date is 1875 (October). An earlier reference is "Douglas 1875 (July), Ent. mon. Mag., 12, 27.—Dipt.
Dicticryptis Hampson 1910, delete entry as an error in Nomencl. Zool., 2, 77, for *Decticryptis*.
Dindica Moore 1888, for "241" read "248".
Diopa Walker 1857, the date is 1858.
Dioscoma Meyrick 1909, delete entry as an error in Nomencl. Zool., 2, 102, for *Diocosma*.
Dipharus Clark 1923, not *Diapharus* as previously given.
Diploptalis Hampson 1919, not *Diplotalis* as previously given.
Diplotalis see **Diploptalis**.
Dominicodesmus Chamberlin 1923, for "Arachn." read "Myr.".
Dryobotodes Warren 1911, the date is 1910 (English edit.).
Dubosquiellina Brolemann 1926, for "Arachn." read "Myr.".
- Ebenzeria** Marcou 1888, not *Ebenzeria* as previously given.
Ebenzeria see **Ebenzeria**.
Elliptocephalus Emmons 1844, "see *Ebenzeria*" should read "see *Ebenzeria*."
Empimorpha Coquillett 1896, the date is 1895.
Endolatites see **Eudolatites**.
Epopter Wiedemann 1830, the reference is "Aussereurop. zweifl. Insek., 2, 91".
Eremonoma Warren 1914, the date is 1913 (English edit.).
Eremopola Warren 1912, the date is 1911 (English edit.).
Erythroargyrops Townsend 1916, the date is 1917.
Eudeleboea Blanchard 1936, for "Rev. Soc. Ent. argent." read "Rev. argent. Ent".
Eudolatites Delo 1935, not *Endolatites* as previously given.
Euhabus Coquillett 1896, the date is 1895.
Eupelecotheca Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Euremia (pro—ma Huebner 1819) Moore 1907, delete entry.
Euthersia Townsend 1912, the first reference is "1911, Ann. ent. Soc. Amer., 4, 149".
Eutheropsis Townsend 1929, the first reference is "1916 (April) Ent. News, 27, 178".
Eutrixopsis Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Eutropha Loew [1861], the date is 1866.
Euxenistis Warren 1911, the date is 1910 (English edit.).
Euzenilla see **Euzenillia**.
Euzenillia Townsend 1911, Ann. ent. Soc. Amer., 4, 148. (As *Euzenilla* Towns. 1912, J.N.Y. ent. Soc., 20, 111).—Dipt.
Evanioptera Guérin-Ménéville 1838, in place of "(ex *Caloptera* Guérin vernac.)" read "(n.n. pro *Caloptera* Guérin 1831)".
Exeliopsis Prout 1938, for "156" read "150".
- Femoriferus** Attems 1904, for "71 Abt. 1 fasc. 2, 189" read "70 (1) 189".
Fiebrigella Duda 1934, the date is 1921.

- Galliophilus** Brolemann 1927, the authors are Ribaut & Brolemann.
Gandaca Moore 1907, the date is 1906.
Gerbathodes Warren 1912, the date is 1911 (English edit.).
Gerocyptera Townsend, first reference is "1916 (April) Ent. News, 27, 178".
Girschneria Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Gonodela Moore 1887, for "Lep. Ind." read "Lep. Ceylon".
Gyrophora Warren 1913, delete entry.
- Hadrobolus** the author is Cook, not Carl.
Haemaphlebia Hampson 1910, for "11" read "10".
Haematobia Lepeletier & Serville 1825, the date is 1828.
Haematopinus Leach 1917, earlier reference is Leach 1810, Ency. Britt., Suppl. 1, 24. [Teste C.W.S.]
Halichoeres see **Halichöres**.
Halichöres Rüppell 1835, in Nomencl. Zool., 2, 550, add to reference, "(Also as *Halichoeres*)".
Halidaya Frauenfeld 1860, for "Egger 1865" read "Egger 1856".
Hamptonella Resser 1937, not *Hamtonella* as given previously.
Hamtonella Resser 1937, see **Hamptonella**.
Haplegis Loew 1861, the date is 1866.
Haplolithobius Verhoeff 1927, for "156" read "153".
Haplorhacus Attems 1914, after "247" insert "273".
Haplophys Ribaut 1922, the date is 1920.
Harmatelia Moore 1882, for "181" read "182".
Harpalyce Stephens, the first reference is "1827, Retrospective Review (Ser. 2) 1, 244."
Helicacma Meyrick 1914, delete entry as an error in Nomencl. Zool. 2, 587, for *Helicacma*.
Heterotilapia Pellegrin 1904, error pro *Herotilapia* Pellegrin 1904.
Heterotilapia Regan 1920, "[non Pellegrin 1904]" should be deleted.
Hilaropus White 1917, separate issued Nov. 30 1916.
Hirtodrosophila Duda, first reference is 1923, Ann. hist.-nat. Mus. hung., 20, 41, 42.
Homaspis (n.n. pro *Homalaspis* Kiaer 1932) Kiaer & Heintz 1935, etc., appears in Nomencl. Zool. 2, p. 679, following *Homalaspis* and is in the wrong alphabetical order. (See also *Homaspis* Forester 1868 and Skuse 1888.)
Hoplatessara Verhoeff 1928, for "105" read "89, 98".
Hormantris Meyrick, 1927, for "321" read "327".
Huascarodexia Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Hyalomis Hampson 1905, delete "(n.n. pro *Desmidocnemis* Hampson 1898)".
Hydrjodes Hampson 1910, etc., delete whole entry as a misspelling for *Hyriodes*.
Hylophilina Warren 1914, the date is 1913 (English edit.).
Hypeuryntis "(err. pro *Hypeuryntis* Meyrick 1897)", etc., delete entry as an error in the Nomencl. Zool. 2, 730.
Hypochlorella Attems 1928, for "421" read "321".
Hypotrisula Hampson 1926, for "128" read "123".
Hypoxestia Hampson 1903, for "60" read "600".
Hyppobosca (pro *Hippo*-L., 1758) Guérin-Ménéville, first reference is 1831, in Duperry, Voy. "Coquille" pl. 21.
- Idahoia** Walcott 1924, not *Idahola* as previously given.
Idahola Walcott 1924, see **Idahoia**.
Idioglyptus Northrop 1939, Spec. Pap. geol. Soc. Amer., 21, 172.—Brach. [erroneously quoted as *Pioglyptus* in Nomencl. Zool., 5, 211]
Irazunus Attems 1933, for "6" read "46".
Ironomyia White 1917, separate issued Nov. 30 1916.
- Joannisia** Kieffer, the first reference is "1894, Wien. Ent. Ztg., 13, 205."
- Karanasa** Moore 1893, for "101" read "38".
Kibreeta Moore 1907, the date is 1906.
Koraispis Kobayashi 1934, not *Koraispis* as previously given.
Koraispis Kobayashi 1934, see **Koraispis**.
- Labechiella** Sugiyama 1939, for "433" read "443".
Lampetia Stephens, the first reference is "1827, Retrospective Review (Ser. 2) 1, 242."
Lampetia Curtis 1829, the date is 1830.
Lampristis Meyrick 1911 delete entry as an error in the Nomencl. Zool. 2, 859, for *Lamyristis*.

- Lasioconops** Theobald, the first reference is, "1903, Monogr. Culicidae, 3, 235."
Lathochlora Walker 1900, for "17" read "7".
Lecogaster White 1915, separate issued Sept. 10, 1914.
Leiocampha (pro-*pa* Stephens 1828) Stephens 1829, etc., delete whole entry.
Leptotarsus before "Guérin—Méneville 1838" insert "Guérin—Méneville 1831 pl. 20".
Lesueurella see under **Lesueurina** Fowler 1908 (correction in this Supplm.)
Lesueuriella see **Lesueurina** should read "**Lesueurella** see **Lesueurina**".
Lesueurina Fowler 1908 should read "(also as **Lesueurella**)".
Limbusa Moore, the reference should read, "1897 and 1898, Lep. Ind., 3, 49 (1897) and 130 (1898)".
Liotryphon Strobl 1903, for "Dipt" read "Hym".
Liparomyia White 1917, separate issued November 30, 1916.
Litostrophus Chamberlin 1921, for "Arachn" read "Myr".
Lonchorhynchus White 1916, separate issued November 20, 1915.
Lophograpta Warren 1914, the date is 1913 (English edit.).
Lophomila Warren 1914, the date is 1913 (English edit.).
Loxioda Warren 1914, the date is 1913 (English edit.).
- Machlotica** Meyrick 1909, for "37" read "36".
Mahaldia Moore, the reference should read "1896 and 1898, Lep. Ind., 3, 48 (1896) and 132 (1898)".
Malacopteryx Forster 1770, delete "[n.n.]".
Margaritia Stephens, the first reference is "1827, Retrospective Review (Ser. 2) 1, 241, 243, 244".
Marmasoma White 1917, separate issued November 30, 1916.
Marosia Moore, the reference should read, "1898 and 1899, Lep. Ind., 3, 146 (1898) and 4, 14 (1899)".
Masarygus Brethes 1909, author's separate dated Dec. 30, 1908. [Teste C.W.S.]
Masiceropsis Townsend, the first reference is "1916 (April) Ent. News, 27, 178".
Mathura Moore 1882, for "198" read "188".
Megaloctena Warren 1914, the date is 1913 (English edition).
Megalosoma the author is Fedrizzi, not Fanzago.
Megistogastropsis Townsend, first reference is "1916 (April) Ent. News, 27, 178".
Merodesmus Cook, the first reference is "Cook 1897, Brandtia, N. York, no. 16, 67".
Mesother 1898, author is Druce not Hampson. Travassos Filho 1954, Arch. Zool. S. Paulo, 8, no. 10, 335.—Lep.
Metaemene Hampson 1910, for "301" read "801".
Metapodistis Meyrick 1933, for "374" read "372".
Metopistis Warren 1914, the date is 1913 (English Edit.).
Metra Stephens, the first reference is "1827, Retrospective Review (Ser. 2) 1, 245".
Microbarasa Hampson 1912, delete entry as an error in Nomencl. Zool. 3, 148, for *Macrobarasa*.
Microsania Zetterstedt, for "1840" read "1838".
Microxestis Hampson 1912, for "842" read "648".
Mira Schellenberg 1803, for "Dipt." read "Hym.".
Mixophilus Silvestri 1929, for "36" read "31".
Monacrostichus Bezzi 1913, the date is 1914.
Monoschalis Hampson 1893, the first reference is "Fauna Brit. Ind., Moths, 1, 238" publ'd. 10.1.1893.
Moralesia Espanol Coll. 1944, author should read Kaszab, in Espanol Coll.
Mychodesmus Cook, the first reference is "Cook 1897, Brandtia, N. York, no. 16, 66".
Myianoetus Oudemans 1929, for "Myr" read "Arachn. (Acar.)".
Myocerops Townsend, the first reference is "1916 (April), Ent. News, 27, 178".
Myxodexia Brauer & Bergenstamm 1891, add "(n.n. pro *Tropidomyia* Brauer & Berg. 1889)". (See also *Neotropidomyia* Townsend 1891.)
- Naenia** Stephens, the first reference is "1827, Retrospective Review (Ser. 2) 1, 243".
Nandogea Moore, the reference should read, "1893 and 1895, Lep. Ind., 3, 173 (1893) and 182 (1895)".
Nemopalpus Macquart 1840, the date is 1839.
Nemotela Latreille 1796, insert "(err. pro-*elus*)".
Neocota Coquillett 1896, the date is 1895 (date of distribution of separates).
Neodesmus Cook, the first reference is "Cook 1897, Brandtia, N. York, no. 16, 66".
Neopastis Meyrick 1917, delete as an error in Nomencl. Zool., 3, 303, for *Neospastis*.

- Neophilipsia** Gheyselincx 1937, not *Phillipsia* as given previously.
Neoplasta Coquillett 1896, the date is 1895 (the date of distribution of separates).
Nicephorus Reinhard 1944, not *Nicephotus* as given previously.
Nicephotus see *Nicephorus*.
Nirmula Moore 1907, the date is 1906.
Nodita Nava's, the first reference is "1916, *Broteria*, 14, 21".
Nolassena (pro *Nolasena* Walker 1857) Walker 1865 etc., delete whole entry.
Nothloba Warren 1908, insert "(err. pro *Notholoba* Warren?)".
Notholoba (as *Nothloba* in error?) Warren 1908, *Proc. U.S. Nat. Mus.* 34, 103.—Lep.
Oedicodia Hampson 1910, for "337" read "387".
Oenosia Hampson 1914, delete entry as error in *Nomencl. Zool.*, 3, 395, for *Oeonosia*.
Oestroparea Séguy 1933, for "32" read "30". [Teste C.W.S.]
Olfersia dates from Leach 1817 (Nov.) *Edinb. Encycl.*, 12 (1), 162.—Dipt.
Omodesmus Cook, the first reference is "Cook 1897, *Brandtia*, N. York, no. 61, 66".
Orthorisma Prout 1912, for "65" read "45".
Otonissus Kolenati 1857, the date should read 1856. [Teste C.W.S.]
Oxycrates Meyrick 1930, for "11" read "314".
Pachybolus the author is Cook, not Carl.
Pachyncnemias Stephens, the first reference is "1829 (July) *Catal. Brit. Ins.*, 141".
Palanda Moore, the reference should read "1898 and 1899, *Lep. Ind.*, 3, 146 (1898) and 4, 14 (1899)".
Pamilla (pro *Panilla* Moore 1885) Bethune-Baker 1906, etc., delete whole entry.
Panacemyia Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
Paracigulina see *Paracingulina*.
Paracingulina Nomura 1936, not *Paracigulina* as given previously.
Parakoldinoida Endo 1937, should read "**Parakoldinioidia**".
Parakoldinioidia Endo 1937, not "**Parakoldinoida**" as previously given.
Paramadiza Malloch 1913, (Dec.) the first reference is "Malloch 1913 (Oct.), in *Melander, Psyche*, Camb, Mass., 20, 169—Dipt".
Parapenium (n.n. pro *Penium* Kowarz 1855, *Wein. ent. Ztg.* 4, 241 & Lundbeck 1916, *Dipt. Danica* pt. 5, 65, nec Philippi 1865) Collin 1952, *J. soc. Brit. Ent.* 4, 85.—Dipt.
Paraphanta Bethune-Baker 1909, add "err. pro *Paryphanta* Karsch 1896".
Paravirgates Buckman 1922, for "9" read "4".
Pareuplexia Warren 1912, the date is 1911 (English edit.).
Paroxyptera Hampson 1901, for "501" read "503".
Pavlovia Ilovaisky 1928, the date is 1924; the first reference is "1917, *Ouvrages Sect. Geol. Soc. Imp. Amis Sci. nat. Moscou*, 1, *Livraisons* 1-2".
Peltopodoiulus Lohmander 1933, for "Arachn." read "Myr".
Penium Kowarz 1855 & Lundbeck 1916. (See *Parapenium* Collin 1952.)
Peperita Hampson 1910, for "249" read "222".
Periomella Resser 1938, should read **Periomella**.
Periomella Resser 1938, not *Periomella* as previously given.
Peromyia Kieffer 1895, the first reference is "1894, *Wien. Ent. Ztg.*, 13, 205".
Peronaea (pro—*nea* Curtis 1824) Stephens 1829, delete whole entry.
Phillipsia Gheyselincx 1937, should read **Neophilipsia**.
Phlebotomus first ref. is "Loew 1845, *Dipt. Beitr.* pt. 1, 9".
Phoenicoprocta 1898, author is Druce not Hampson. Travassos Filho 1954, *Arch. zool.*, S. Paulo 8, no. 10, 336.—Lep.
Phthonoloba Warren 1894, the first reference is "Warren 1893, *Proc. zool. Soc. Lond.*, 1893, 363".
Pilatea Townsend, the first reference is "1916 (April), *Ent. News*, 27, 178".
Pimodesmus Chamberlin 1927, for "67" read "57".
Pioglyptus Northrop 1939, should read *Idioglyptus*.
Plagiops Townsend 1912, the first reference is "1911 *Ann. Ent. Soc. Amer.*, 4, 141. [n.n.]".
Pogonomyia Rondani 1870, the date is 1871.
Poliopastea Hampson 1898, for "326" read "336".
Poropoca see **Proropoca**.
Poropolys Chamberlin 1925, for "67" read "57" and for "39" read "397".
Prinanerastia Hampson 1918, not *Prinanerastia* as given previously.
Prinanerastia see **Prinanerastia**.
Proceridia Hampson 1900, delete entry as an error in *Nomencl. Zool.*, 3, 903, for *Procridia*.
Procidia Hampson 1900, delete entry as an error in *Nomencl. Zool.*, 3, 905, for *Procridia*.

- Procyanea** Haeckel 1880, delete "(n.n. pro *Cyanea* Péron & Lesueur 1810)"
- Proropoca** Hampson 1916, not *Poropoca* as previously given.
- Prosimulium** Roubaud 1906, for "519" read "521".
- Protentomon** Mayer [ante 1921] etc., delete entry. [Mayer 1876, Jena. Z. Naturw. 10, 130, name given to a phylogenetic stem postulated for the origin of insect classes].
- Pseudopompilia** 1898, author is Druce not Hampson. Travassos Filho 1954, Arch. Zool., S. Paulo, 8, no. 10, 337.—Lep.
- Pseudormia** Séguy 1927, the first reference is "1926, Encycl. Ent., B, II, Dipt. 3, 9".
- Pseudoservillia** Townsend, first reference is "1916 (April) Ent. News, 27, 178".
- Pteroma** Hampson 1893, the first reference is "Fauna Brit. Ind., Moths, 1, 296". [Publ'd 10 Jan., 1893.]
- Pteroxys** Hampson 1893, the first reference is "Fauna Brit. Ind., Moths, 1, 302". [Publ'd 10 Jan., 1893.]
- Ptilomyia** Curran 1925, add "(See *Ptilomyiopsis* Townsend 1933)".
- Ptilomyioides** Curran 1934, add "(err. pro—*myoides* Cresson 1928)".
- Ptilomyiopsis** Townsend 1933, add "(n.n. pro *Ptilomyia* Curran 1925)".
- Ptynota** Hampson 1897, add "(err. pro *Ptyo*—Hampson 1894)".
- Pyralidesthes** Warren 1913, for "11" read "3".
- Pyralidoxa** Meyrick 1934, for "588" read "538".
- Rhinomyiobia** Bezzi 1928, delete "[n.n.]", add "(err. pro—*myobia* Brauer & Bergenstamm 1893)".
- Rhizedra** Warren 1912, the date is 1911 (English edit.)
- Rhomborista** Warren 1877, the date is "1897".
- Salatura** Moore 1880, before "5" insert "1".
- Sarconissus** Kolenati 1857, the date is 1856 [Teste C.W.S.]
- Scatopse** Geoffroy 1762, for "544" read "450", and after "*Scathopse*" insert "p. 544".
- Schillus** (err. pro. *Schilus* Jarocki 1822) Antipa 1909, Fauna Ichtiol. Românici, 15. —Pisces.
- Sciadocera** White 1917, issued separately, Nov. 30, 1916.
- Scioptila** Warren 1912, the date is 1911 (English edit.)
- Scleropasta** Meyrick 1919, delete whole entry.
- Scotobates** Horn 1875, after "151" insert "[n.n.]; Rye 1877, Zool. Rec., 12 (1875), 341".
- Scutigerrides** Silvestri 1905, for "Arachn." read "Myr.".
- Scutigerrina** Silvestri 1905, for "Arachn." read "Myr.".
- Semisuturia** Malloch 1927, for "419" read "417".
- Sephisa** Moore 1882 (June), add to reference, "(n.n. pro *Castalia* Moore 1857)".
- Sericotachina** Townsend, first reference is "1916 (April) Ent. News, 27, 178".
- Sigodesmus** Cook, the first reference is "Cook 1897, Brandtia, N. York, no. 16, 67".
- Sisyromyia** White 1917, issued separately Nov. 30, 1916.
- Sorrentopodella** Verhoeff, the date is 1929, not 1926.
- Spalangiomorpha** Girault 1915, for "3 : 345" read "2 : 333" and the date is 1913.
- Spaniopsis** White 1915, issued separately Sept. 10, 1914.
- Spiliphorella** Filipjev 1918 (? err. pro *Spilophorella* Filipjev 1917) see Nomencl. Zool. 4, 254 and 255.
- Spilocosmia** Bezzi 1913, the date is 1914 (Jan.)
- Squamata** Curran & Walley 1928, delete "[n.n.]"
- Stenoecia** Warren 1912, the date is 1911 (English edit.)
- Stenostigma** Warren 1911, the date is 1910 (English edit.)
- Stenosyrphus** Matsumura 1917, should read "Matsumura & Adachi".
- Sternochetus** [Anon.] 1921, the first reference is Pierce 1917, Manual of dangerous insects, U.S. Dept. Agric., 143."
- Stibarostoma** Warren 1895, the date is 1896.
- Stratiolaptis** Pleske, the first reference is "Pleske 1925, Bull. Soc. ent. Fr., 1925, 166."
- Sumichrastia** Townsend, the first reference is "1916 (April) Ent. News, 27, 178."
- Swannia** Prout 1927, the date is 1926.
- Sysyx** see *Syzyx*.
- Syzyx** Prout 1916, not *Sysyx* as previously given.

Tachypododoiulus see *Tachypodoiulus* *Tachypodoiulus*

Tachypodoiulus Verhoeff 1893, not *Tachypododoiulus* as previously given.

Tagatsia Moore 1899, the first reference is "1898, Lep. Ind., 3, 146".

- Tanyrhina** Loew 1862, after Dipt, insert "[n.n.]".
- Taramina** Moore 1881, the date is 1885.
- Tecinessa** (err. pro *Tecnessa* Burmeister 1878) etc., delete whole entry.
- Telenomeuta** Warren 1903, for "402" read "264".
- Telopoclitius** see **Telopoditius**.
- Telopoditius** Verhoeff 1931, not *Telopoclitius* as previously given.
- Telorta** Warren 1911, the date is 1910 (English edit.).
- Tenontomyia** White 1917, issued separately Nov. 30, 1916.
- Tethina** Haliday 1838, first valid description, therefore not an error for *Tethnia* Haliday 1837 [n.n.].
- Tethnia** Haliday 1836, the date is 1837 and after "ed. 2, 281", insert "[n.n.]".
- Tetranemopteryx** Ashmead 1904, the reference should read, "Class. Chalcid Flies. Mem. Carnegie Mus. 1, 239".
- Tetrarthrosoma** Verhoeff 1898, not *Tetrathrosoma* as previously given.
- Tetrasmicra** Ashmead 1904, the reference should read, "Class. Chalcid Flies. Mem. Carnegie Mus., 1, 252, 456".
- Tetrathrosoma** see **Tetrarthrosoma**.
- Thallostoma** Meyrick 1913, for "29" read "28".
- Thanatophilus** Leach 1817, the first reference is "1815, in Brewster, Edin. Encycl., ed. 1, 9, 88 and 89."
- Thauria** Moore, the reference should read, "1893 and 1895, Lep. Ind., 2, 173 (1893) and 185 (1895)".
- Thelairophasia** Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
- Therobioptis** Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
- Thurberiphaga** Dyar 1919, the date is 1920.
- Tibiominettia** Hendel 1936, Ann. Nat. Mus. Wien, 47, 84.—Dipt. [Proposed for a different genus from *Tibiominettia* Hendel 1932].
- Tibiomus** Chamberlin 1927, for "67" read "57".
- Tochares** Meyrick 1921, delete entry as an error in Nomencl. Zool., 4, 502, for *Iochares*.
- Tomorachis** see **Tomorhachis**.
- Tomorhachis** Resser 1938, not *Tomorachis* as given previously.
- Townsendiella** Crawford 1916, the date is 1917.
- Transculicia** Dyar 1917, the date is 1918.
- Trichobrachirus** Chabanaud 1943. The earliest reference is Chabanaud 1938, Arch. Mus. Hist. nat. Paris (6) 15, 103.
- Trichoduroptis** Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
- Trichopachyulus** Verhoeff 1910, for "13" read "92".
- Trigonogastra** Ashmead 1904, the reference should read, "Class. Chalcid Flies. Mem. Carnegie Mus. 1, 330".
- Trimeropheron** see **Trimerophoron**.
- Trimerophoron** Rothenbuhler 1900, not *Trimeropheron* as previously given.
- Trismicra** Ashmead 1904, the reference should read, "Class. Chalcid Flies. Mem. Carnegie Mus. 1, 252, 456".
- Trissodoris** Meyrick 1914, for "776" read "775".
- Tropidogastra** Ashmead 1904, the reference should read, "Class. Chalcid Flies. Mem. Carnegie Mus. 1, 323".
- Tropidomyia** Brauer & Bergenstamm 1889. (See *Myxodexia* B. & B. 1891) [In Nomencl. Zool. 6, 179; cf. *Neotropidomyia* Townsend 1891]
- Tylopterna** Bezzi 1917, the first reference is, "1916, Monogr. Philipp. Bur. Sci., 10, 31."
- Typhloblaniulus** the author is Verhoeff 1896, non Broelemann, and the reference should read, "Verh. naturh. Ver. preuss. Rheinl., 53, 211".
- Tyroglyphopsis** Vitzthum 1926, for "Myr." read "Arachn. (Acar.)"
- Uroderostenus** Ashmead 1904, the reference should read, "Class. Chalcid Flies.—Mem. Carnegie Mus. 1, 343, 411".
- Vanderwulpella** Townsend 1918, the date is 1919.
- Wubidesmus** Chamberlin 1927, for "67" read "57".
- Xacca** Walker 1869, not *Xasca* as previously given.
- Xanthomelanopsis** Townsend 1916, the date is 1917.
- Xanthomis** Hampson 1898, for "310" read "309".
- Xasca** see **Xacca**.
- Xenopepla** (Warren MS.) Prout 1910 etc., should read "Warren 1907, Novit. Zool., 14, 210".
- Xenothictis** Meyrick 1910, for "280" read "279".
- Xiphochaeteporata** Verhoeff 1909, the first reference is "Verhoeff 1897, Arch. Naturgesch. 63 (1), 134".

- Xiphomyia** Townsend 1916, the date is 1917.
Xiphopeneus Smith 1886, the date is 1869.
- Zalapia** Moore 1898, insert "1897, Lep. Ind., 3, 49".
Zaphymatocera Sato 1928 for "Dipt." read "Hym.". **Zapteryx** Jordan & Gilbert 1881, the date is 1880.
Zardus (err. pro *Zabrus* Schellenberg 1806) Leach 1815, etc., delete whole entry.
Zarhynchus Oberholser 1899, for "515" read "215".
Zarima Moore 1882, the date is 1881.
Zebrillus see **Zebrilus**.
Zebrilus Bonaparte 1855, not *Zebrillus* as previously given.
Zebrilus Snethlage 1914, delete whole entry.
Zelandodesmus see **Zelanodesmus**.
Zelanodesmus Chamberlin 1927, not *Zelandodesmus* as previously given.
Zelatractodes Enderlein 1922, for "Dtsch. ent. Z." read "Arch. Naturgesch. 1922, 88, A5, 169".
Zeledonia Ridgway 1888, date is 1889.
Zelima Fabricius 1807 (see *Ailus* Billberg 1820 in Nomencl. Zool. 6, 8).
Zelota Gahan 1902, the date is '1903'.
Zenkerella Matschie 1898, for "1896, 23, 53," read "1898, 23".
Zenis Godman 1900, for "585" read "588".
Zennia Piepers 1905, the date is 1904.
Zenodorus Peckham 1885, the date is 1886.
Zephronidesmus Pocock 1895, the date is 1894.
Zerbina Karsch 1880, for "283" read "233".
Zeuctophlebia Warren 1896, for "356" read "355".
Zeuxamathusia Staudinger 1887, for "187" read "188".
Zexilia Allan 1927, for "289" read "291".
Zeyszneria for Siemeradzki read "Siemeradzki".
Zietzia Blackburn 1894, for "206" read "205".
Zigyphomyia Townsend 1916, insert " (err. pro *Zizyphomyia* Townsend, q.v.)".
Zikadesmus Chamberlin 1927, for "257" read "247".
Ziphiopsis Du Bus 1868, for "629" read "628".
Zipoetes Marshall & Nicéville 1883, for "2" read "1".
Zipoetes Fairmaire 1898, for "56" read "66".
Zirosaris Meyrick 1910, for "66" read "65".
Zitsikama Péringuey 1916, not "*Zitzikama*" as previously given.
Zitzikama see **Zitsikama**.
Zitteloceras Hyatt 1884, not *Zitteloceras* as previously given.
Zitteloceras see **Zitteloceras**.
Zoëa Bosc 1801, should read **Zoea**.
Zomba Bryant 1922, the date is 1923.
Zonaga Billberg 1820, not *Zonagra* as previously given.
Zonagra see **Zonaga**.
Zoniferella Pilsbry 1906, before "233" insert "228".
Zonoenas Reichenbach 1852-53, for "xviii" read "xxvi".
Zootocaris Bate 1888, for "474" read "473".
Zootecus Westerlund, 1887, for "2" read "3".
Zooterhapsis Emerson 1933, for "178" read "168 and 182".
Zophius Dejean 1834, add "1837, ed. 3, 210".
Zophobas Dejean 1834, add "1837, ed. 3, 226".
Zophobius Dejean 1834, add "1837, ed. 3, 200".
Zophoomorpha Gistel [1847] not *Zophosomorpha* as previously given.
Zophoessa Doubleday 1849, for "Westwood 1851" read "Doubleday 1851".
Zophosomorpha see **Zophoomorpha**.
Zugmayeria Waagen 1882, not *Zugmeyeria* as previously given.
Zugmayeria see **Zugmayeria**.
Zuleika Distant 1912, for "194" read "193".
Zyalophora Kieffer 1901, delete whole entry as error in Nomencl. Zool., 4, 709, for *Xyalophora*.
Zygaenoprocris Hampson 1900, the reference should read "J. Bombay nat. Hist. Soc., 13, 225".
Zygethopolys Chamberlin 1925, for "409" read "408".
Zygobarella Casey 1920, for "590" read "509".
Zygobosella see **Zygosella**.
Zygodrosophila Hendel 1917, for "42" read "43".
Zygoxyxia Prout 1916, the reference should read, "Ann. Transv. Mus. 5, 164".
Zygosella Ulrich & Bassler 1923, not *Zygobosella* as previously given.
Zyommoides Martin 1922, the date is 1921.
Zyomys Thomas 1909, for "(8) 26" read "(8) 3".
Zyzygus see **Zyzyzus**.
Zyzyzus Stechow 1921, not *Zyzygus* as given previously. [Teste S. von Kéler].